
April 30,2012 

Mr. Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Keiitucky Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, ICY 40602 

Re: Colunibia Gas of Kentucky, Inc, 
Gas Cost Adjustment Case No. 2012 - 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

A IvisDurca Campmy 

P.O. Box 14241 
2001 Mercer Road 
Lexingtion, KY 4051 2-4241 

APR 38) 2012 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Pursuant to the Commission’s Order dated January 30, 2001 in Administrative Case No. 384, 
Columbia Gas of Kenttxky, Inc. (“Coluinbia”) hereby encloses, for filing with the Coimnissioii, 
an original and six (6) copies of data submitted pursuant to the requirements of the Gas Cost 
Adjustment Provisioii contained in Columbia’s tariff for its March quarterly Gas Cost 
Adjustment (“GCA”). 

Colunibia proposes to decrease its current rates to tariff sales customers by ($1.9279) per Mcf 
efYcctive with its June 2012 billing cycle on May 30, 2012. The decrease is composed of a 
decrease of ($1.9183) per Mcf in the Average Commodity Cost of Gas, an increase of $0.0069 
per Mcf in the Average Demand Cost of Gas, atid an increase of ($0,0165) per Mcf in the Refinid 
Adjustment. Please feel free to contact me at 859-288-0242 or jmcoop@nisource.com if there 
are <any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Director, Regulatory Policy 

Enclosures 

mailto:jmcoop@nisource.com


BEFORE THE 
P U B L I C  S E R V I C E  COMMISSION 

O F  KENTUCKY 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, I N C .  

CASE 2012 - 
G&S COST ADJUSTNENT AND REVISED F?ATES OF 

COLUMBIA GAS O F  KENTUCKY, I N C .  PROPOSED TO BECOME 
E F F E C T I V E  JWE 2012 BILLZNGS 



Columbla Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
Comparison of Current and Proposed GCAs 

Llne 
-_. No. 

1 Commodity Cast of Gas 

2 Demand Cost of Gas 

3 Total: Expected Gas Cost (EGC) 

4 SAS Refund AdJustment 

5 Balancing Adjustment 

6 Supplier Refund Adjustment 

7 Actual Cost Adjustment 

8 Gas Cost Incentive Adjustment 

9 Cost of Gas to Tariff Customers (GCA) 

10 Transportation TOP Refund Adjustment 

11 Banking and Balancing Service 

12 Rate Schedule FI and GSQ 
13 Customer Demand Charge 

March-I2 
-- CURRENT 
$4.6630 

s w  
$6.1218 

($0.0002) 

($0.31 29) 

($0.0162) 

($0.1605) 

$0.0189 

$5.6509 

$0.0000 

$0.0210 

$6.6493 

June-I 2 
PROPOSED 

$2.7447 

$1.4657 

$4.21 04 

($0.0002) 

($0.3129) 

($0.0327) 

($0,1605) 

$0.0189 

$3,'7230 

$0.0000 

$0.021 0 

$6.6492 

DIFFERENCE 
($1.9183) 

50.0069 

($1.91 14) 

$0.0000 

$0.0000 

($0.0?65) 

$0.0000 

$0.0000 

($1.9279) 

$0.0000 

$0.0000 

($0.0001) 



Columbla Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
Gas Cost Adjustment Clause 
Gas Cost Recovery Rate 
Jun Aug 12 

Line 
- No. Description 

1 Expected Gas Cost (EGG) Schedule No. 1 

2 Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) Schedule No. 2 Case No. 2011-00284 

3 SAS Refund Adjustment (RA) Schedule No. 5 Case No. 201 1-00284 

4 Supplier Refund Adjustment (RA) Schedule No. 4 Line 6 
Case No. 2012-00038 
Case No. 201 1-00284 
Case No. 201 1-00431 

Total Refunds 

5 Balanclng Adjustment (BA) Schedule No. 3 Case No. 2012-00038 

6 Gas Cost Incentive Adjustment Schedule No. 6 Case No 2012-00038 

7 Gas Cost Adjustment 
8 Jun- Aug 12 

9 Expected Demand Cost (EDC) per Mcf 
10 (Applicable to Rate Schedule ISlSS and GSO) Schedule No. 1, Sheet 4 

Amount Exdres 

$4.2104 

($0.1605) 8-31-12 

($0.0002) 8-31-12 

($0.0208) 05-31-13 
($0.0040) 02-28-13 
($0.0041) 08-31-12 
($0,0040) 11-30-12 
($0.0327) 

($0.3129) 8..31-12 

$0.0189 2-28-13 

DATE FILED: April 30,2012 BY J. M. Cooper 



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
Expected Gas Cost for Sales Customers 
Jun - Aug 12 

Schedule No. 1 

Sheet 1 

Rate -.______ Une Volume A/ 
B L  Descriotlon RefaFencs Mcf rn PerMclPerDlh - Cost 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
Storage Supply 

includes storage activity for sales customers only 
Commodity Charge 

1 Withdrawal 0 $0.0153 $0 
2 Injection 3,088,000 $0.0153 $47,246 

3 Withdrawals: gas cost Includes pipeline fuel and commodlty charges 0 $3.3196 $0 

Total 
4 Volume 
5 cost 
6 Summary 

= 3  
sum(l:3) 

4or5  

Flowing Supply 
Excludes volumes injected Into or withdrawn from storage. 
Net of pipeline retention volumes and cost. Add unit retention cost on line 18 

7 Non-Appalachian 
8 Appalachian Supptles 
9 Less Fuel Retention By Interstate Pipelines 

10 Total 7 + 8 + 9  

Total Supply 
11 AtCity-Gate 

12 Factor 
13 Volume 
14 At Customer Meter 
15 Less: Right-of-way Contract Volume 
16 Sales Volume 

Lost and llnaccounted For 

Unit Costs $/MCF 
Commodity Cost 

17 
18 
I 9  
20 Uncollectlble Ratio 
21 Gas Cost Uncollectible Charge 
22 Total Commodity Cost 

23 Demand Cost 

24 

Excluding Cost of Pipeline Retention 
Annualized Unit Cost of Retention 
including Cost of Pipeline Retention 

Total Expected Gas Cost (EGC) 

0 

0 

Sch.1, Sht. 5, Ln. 4 533,000 
Sch.1, Sht. 6, Ln. 4 59,000 
Sch. 1,Sheet 7, Lines21,22 (105,000) 

457,000 

Line 6 + 10 487,000 

-1.1% 
Line 11 * 12 15.3571 
Line11 t 13 459,978 481,643 

141 
Line 14-15 459.837 

Line I 1  I Line 16 
Sch. 1,Sheet 7, Line 24 
Line 17 + 18 

Line 19 * Line 20 
line 19 + line 21 

Sch.1, Sht. 2, Llne 10 

Line 22 + 23 

CN 2009-00141 

$47,246 
$47,246 

$ I  ,305,850 
$157,000 

($330,040) 

$1,132,810 

$1,180,056 

$2,5662 
$0.1403 
$2.7065 

0.01410552 
$0.0382 
$2.7447 

$1.4657 

$42104 

Al BTtJ Factor = 1.0471 RthiMCF 



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
GCA Unit Demand Cost 
Jun - Aug I 2  

Line 
-- No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

Description 

Expected Demand Cost: Annual 
June 2012 - May 2013 

Less Rate Schedule iS/SS and GSO Customer 
Demand Charge Recovery 

Less Storage Service Recovery from Delivery Service 
Customers 

Net Demand Cost Applicable 

Projected Annual Demand: Sales + Choice 

1 -i. 2 -i. 3 

At ci ty-g ate 
In Dth 
Heat content 
In MCF 

Lost and Unaccounted - For 
Factor 
Volume 
Right OF way Volumes 

At Customer Meter 

10 Unit Demand Cost (4/ 9) 

5"G 

5 - 7 - 8  

To Sheet 1, line 23 

Schedule No. 1 
Sheet 2 

Reference 

Sch. No.1, Sheet 3, Ln. 41 $20,490,054 

Sch. No.1, Sheet 4, Ln. 10 -$376,292 

-$I 68,566 

$19,945,196 

14,412,000 Dth 

13,763,728 MCF 
1.0471 DthlMCF 

1.1% 
151,401 MCF 

4.075 
13,608,252 MCF 

$1.4657 per MCF 



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
Annual Demand Cost of Interstate Pipeline Capacity 
June 2012 - May2013 

Line 
No. Description 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 
Firm Storage Service (FSS) 

1 
2 

FSS Max Daily Storage Quantity (MDSQ) 
FSS Seasonal Contract Quantity (SCQ) 

Storage Servlce Transportation (SST) 
3 Summer 
4 Winter 

5 Firm Transportation Servlce (FTS) 

6 Subtotal sum(l:5) 

Columbia Gulf Transmission Company 
I 1  FTS 1 (Mainline) 

Tennessee Gas 
21 Firm Transportation 

Central Kentucky Transmission 
31 Firm Transportation 

41 Total. Used on Sheet 2, line 1 

Monthly 
Rate 

Dth $IDth $# Months 

220,880 $1.5090 12 
11,264,911 $0.0289 12 

110,440 $4.1850 6 
220,880 $4.1850 6 

20,014 $6.0890 12 

28,991 $4.2917 

20,506 $4.6238 

28,000 $0.5090 

Schedule No. 1 
Sheet 3 

Expected 
Annual 

Demand 
cost 

$3,999,695 
$3,906,671 

$2,773,148 
$5,546,297 

$1,462,383 

$17,688,194 

12 $1,493,048 

12 $1,137,788 

12 $171,024 

$20,490,054 



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
Gas Cost Adjustment Clause 
Expected Demand Costs Recovered Annually From Rate Schedule IS/SS and GSO Customers 
June 2012 - May 2013 

Schedule No, 1 
Sheet 4 

Capacity 
Line # Annual 
No. Description 

1 Expected Demand Costs (Per Sheet 3) 

Clty-Gate Capacity: 
Columbia Gas Transmission 

2 
3 

Flrm Storage Service - FSS 
Firm Transportation Service - PTS 

Daily Months Annualized Units cost 

(1) (2) (3) (3) 
Dth Dth 

= (1) x (2) 

$20,490,054 

220,880 
20,0$4 

4 Central Kentucky Transportation 28,000 

5 Total 2 + 3 + 4  

6 Dlvided by Average BTlJ Factor 

7 Total Capacity - Annualized Line 51 Line 6 

Monthly Unit Expected Demand Cost (EDC) of Daily Capacity 
8 Applicable to Rate Schedules IS/SS and GSO 

Line 1 / Line 7 

9 Rrm Volumes of IS/SS and GSO Customers 4,716 

,o Expected Demand Charges to be Recovered Annually from 
Line 8 * Line 9 Rate Schedule IS/SS and GSO Customers 

12 2,650,560 
12 240,168 

12 336,000 

3,226,728 Dth 

1.047 Dth/MCF 

3,081,585 Mcf 

$6.6492 /Mcf 

12 56,592 Mcf 

to Sheet 2, line 2 $376,292 



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
Non-Appalachian Supply: Volume and Cost 
Jun - Aug 12 

Cost includes transportation commodity cost and retention by the interstate pipelines, 

The volumes and costs shown are for sales customers only. 
but excludes pipeline demand costs. 

Llne 
No. Month 

Total Flowing Supply Including Gas 
_. Injected Into Storage 

Net Storage 
Volume A/ cost Unit Cost Injection 

Dth $/Dth Dth 
(1) (2) (3) (4) 

=(2) / (1)  

1 Jim-I 2 1,055,000 $2,431,000 
2 Jul-12 1,286,000 $3,175,000 
3 Aug-12 1,280,000 $3,258,000 

(878,000) 
(1 ,I 05,000) 
(1,105,000) 

4 Total 1+2+3 3,621,000 $8,864,000 $2.45 (3,088,000) 

Schedule No. I 
Sheet 5 

Net Flowing Supply for 
- Current Consumption 

Volume cost 

(5) (6) 
Dth 

= (1) + (4) = (3) x (5) 

177,000 
181,000 
175,000 

533,000 $1,305,850 

A/ Gross, before retention. 



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, lnc. 
Appalachian Supply: Volume and Cost 
Jun - Aug 12 

Line 
-- No. Month 

I Jun-I2 
2 JuI-I2 
3 AUg-12 

4 Total 1 j. 2 f 3 

19,000 $49,000 
20,000 $52,000 
20,000 $56,000 

59,000 $1 57,000 

Schedule No. I 
Sheet 6 



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
Annualized Unit Charge for Gas Retained by Upstream Pipelines 
Jun - Aug 12 

Schedule No. 1 
Sheet 7 

Retention costs are Incurred proportionally to the volumes purchased, but recovery of the costs Is allocated to quarter by volume consumed. 

Annual 

June 2012 - 
L&& Jun-Augl2 Sep-Novl2 Dec-Febl3 Mar-May13 May2013 

Gas purchased by CKY for the remaining sales customers 
I Volume Dth 3,680,000 2,167,000 1,149,000 3,064,000 10,060,000 
2 Commodity Cost Including Transportation $9,021,000 $6,190,000 $5,208,000 $1 1,202,000 $31,621,000 
3 Unitcost $IDth $3 1432 

Consumption by the remalnlng sales customers 
11 At cltygate Dth 486,000 
12 Lost and unaccounted for portion 1 .I 0% 

At customer meters 
13 InDth (1 00% - 1 2) * 1 1 Dth 480,654 
14 Heat content DthlMCF 1.0471 
15 In MCF 131 14 MC F 459,034 
16 Portion of annual line 15, quarterly I annual 4.8% 

Gas retained by upstream plpelines 
21 Volume Dth 105,000 

cost 
22 Quatterly. Deduct from Sheet I 3 * 21 
23 Allocated to quarters by consumption $64,424 

To Sheet 1, line 18 
24 Annualized unlt charge 23/15 $/MCF 1 $0 .140~ 

1,653,000 
1.10% 

1,634,817 
1.0471 

1,561,281 
16.4% 

82,000 

$257,746 
$220,115 

$0.1 41 0 

5,716,000 
1.10% 

5,653,124 
1.0471 

5,398,839 
56.7% 

141,000 

$443,197 
5761,007 

$0.1410 

2,226,000 
1.10% 

2,201,514 
1.0471 

2,102,487 
22.1 % 

99,000 

$31 1 ,I 81 
$296,618 

$0.1 41 1 

10,081,000 

9,970,109 

9,521,641 
100.0% 

427,000 

$1,342,164 
$1,342,264 

$0.1410 



Line 
NO. - 

COLUMBIA GAS OF IaNTUCICY. INC. 

DETERMINATION OF ‘THE BANKING AND 
BALANCING CHARGE 

FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING JUNE 2012 

Dtli DescriDtion - 
1 Total Storage Capacity. Sheet 3, llne 2 11,264,911 

2 Net Transportatlon Volume 8,395,694 

3 Contract Tolerance Level @ 5% 419,785 

4 
5 to Transportation Customers 

Percent of Annual Storage Appllcable 

6 Seasonal Contract Quantity (SCQ) 
7 Rate 
8 SCQ Charge - Annualized 
9 Amount Appllcable To Transportatlon Customers 

10 
11 Rate 
12 TotalCost 
13 

FSS Injection and Withdrawal Charge 

Amount Appllcable To Transportatlon Customers 

14 SST Commodlly Charge 
15 Rate 
16 
17 Total Cost 
18 

Projected Annual Storage Wlthdrawab Dth 

Amount Applicable To Transportatlon Customers 

Detail - 

Schedule No. 1 

Sheet 8 

Amount 
For Transportation 

Customers 

3.73% 

$0.0289 
$3.906.671 

$145,719 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Total Cost Appllcable To Transporlation customers 

Total Transportatlon Volume - Md 
Flex and Speclal Contract Transportatlon Volume .. Md 
Net Transportation Volume - Mcf 

Banking and Balancing Rate - Mcf. 

line 20 + llne 21 

Llne 19 / line 22. To llne ‘!I of the GCA Comparison 

0.0306 
$344.706 

$12,858 

0.0315 
8,502,000 
$267.813 

$g,sss 

3J&L!d& 

17,898,999 

(9,880,955) 

8,018,044 

$o.nzlo 



DETAIL SUPPORTING 

DEMD/COMMODITY SPLIT 



Attachment E 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
CKY Choice Program 

100% Load Factor Rate of Assigned FTS Capacity 
Balancing Charge 

Jun - Aug 12 

Line 
No. 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Adjustment 
for retention 

Contract demand months Assignment downstream 
Description Volume Retention charges A/ proportions plpe, if any 

Monthly # on 

Dth $/Dth 
Sheet 3 Sheet 3 lines 4, 5 

Clty gate capaclty assigned to Choke marketers 
I Contract 
2 CKTFTSlSST 28,000 0.536% 
3 TCOFTS 20,014 1.963% 
4 Total 48,014 
5 
6 Assignment Proportions 
7 CKTFTSISST 1 I 3  58.32% 
8 TCQFTS 213  41.68% 

9 
10 

Annual demand cost of capacity assigned to choice marketers 
CKT FTS $0.5090 12 
TCO FTS $6.0890 12 
Gulf FTS-1, upstream to CKT FTS 
TGP FTS-A, upstream to TCO FTS 

Total Demand Cost of Assigned FTS, per unit 

100% Load Factor Rate (10 1365 days) 

$4.2917 12 
$4.6238 12 

Balancing charge, paid by Choice marketers 
21 Demand Cost Recovery Factor in GCA, per M d  per CKY Tariff Sheet No. 5 
22 Less credit for cost of asslgned capacity 
23 Plus storage commodlty costs incurred by CKY for the Choice marketer 
24 
25 Balandng Charge, per Mcf sum(l2:14) 

0.5832 1,0000 
0.4168 1 .0000 
0.5832 1.0054 
0.41 68 1.0200 

Annual costs . 
$lDth $/MCF 

(‘7) = 

3 ” 4 ” 5 ” 6  

$3.5622 
$30.4547 
$30.1969 
$23,5895 

$87,8033 $91.9388 

$0.251 9 

$1.0598 
($0.2519) 
$0.0839 

$0.8918 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY 
CASE NO. 2012- Effective June 2012 Billing Cycle 

CALCULATION OF DEMAND/COMMODITY SPLIT OF GAS COST ADJUSTMENT FOR TARIFFS 

$IMCF 
Demand Component of Gas Cost Adjustment 

Demand Cost of Gas (Schedule No, 1, Sheet 1, Line 23) 
Demand ACA (Schedule No. 2 ) Case No. 201 1-00284 
Total Refund Adjustment ( Schedule No. 4) 

$1.4657 
($0.3730) 
($0.0327) 

$1 -0598 
SAS Refund Adjustment (Schedule No. 5 ) Case No. 2011-00284 /$0.00021 

Total Demand Rate per Mcf <--- to Att. E, line 21 

Commodity Componont of Gas Cost Adjustment 

Commodity Cost of Gas (Schedule No. 1, Sheet 1, Line 22) 
Commodity ACA (Schedule No. 2 ) Case No. 201 1-00284 
Balancing Adjustment (Schedule No. 3) 
Gas Cost Incentive Adjustment (Schedule No. 6) 

Total Commodity Rate per Mcf 

CHECK: 

COST OF GAS TO TARIFF CUSTOMERS (GCA) 

Calculation of Rate Schedule SVGTS I Actual Gas Cost Adjustment 

Commodity ACA (Schedule No. 2 ) 
Balancing Adjustment (Schedule No. 3) 
Gas Cost Incentive Adjustment (Schedule No. 6) 

Total Commodity Rate per Mcf 

$2.7447 
$0.2125 

($0.31 29) 
$0.0189 
$2.6632 

$1.0598 
$2.6632 
$3.7230 

$0.2125 
($0.3129) 
$0.0189 

($0.081 5) 



REIFUND ADJUSTMENT 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 



Schedule No. 4 

Line 
__. No. 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

SUPPLIER REFUND ADJUSTMENT 

Descrbtion 

I 
2 
3 Interest on Refund Balances 

Tennessee Gas Pipeline PCB Settlement Payment 
Columbia Gulf Transmission Rate Case Settlement 

4 Total Refund 

5 Projected Sales for the Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2013 

6 TOTAL SUPPLIER REFUND TO EXPIRE May 31,2013 

Amount 

($54,948.15) 
($225,240.79) 

($280,188.94) 

13,608,252 

($0.0206) 
2 



RATE 
0.14 
0.17 
0.18 
0.20 
0.16 
0,15 
0,14 
0.16 
0.14 
0.15 
0.14 
- 0.14 

1.87 

(0.000009) 

RATE 
0.14 
0.17 
0.18 
0.20 
0.16 
0.15 
0.14 
0.16 
0.14 
0.15 
0.14 
u 
1.87 

(0.000009) 

MONTH 
JANJARY 201 2 
FEBRUARY 201 2 
MARCH 201 2 
APRIL 201 1 
MAY 201 1 
JUNE 201 I 
JULY 201 1 
AUGUST 201 1 
SEPTEMBER 201 1 
OCTOBER 201 1 
NOVEMBER 20 1 1 
DECEMBER 20 1 1 

TOTAL 

DAILY RATE 

MONTH 
JANUARY 2012 
PEBltUARY 2012 
MARCH 2012 
APRIL 201 1 
MAY 201 1 
JUNE 201 I 
JULY 201 1 
AIJGUST2011 
SEPTEMBER 201 1 
OCTOBER 201 1 
NOVEMBER 20 11 
DBCJ?MBER 201 1 

TOTAL 

DALY RATE 

CKY RATE REFUND INTEREST CALCULATION 
SELECTED INTEREST RATES 

COMMERCIAL PAPER - 3-MONTH 

DAYS 
31 
29 
31 
30 
31 
30 
31 
31 
30 
31 

J 30 
31 

DAYS 
31 
29 
31 
30 
31 
30 
31 
31 
30 
31 
30 
31 

x DAJLYRATE 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 

(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 

x DAILYRATE 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0,000009) 
(0,000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 
(0.000009) 

(0.000009) 
(0,000009) 
(0,000009) 
(0.000009) 

(0.000009) 

X - - Term. Gas Pipeline PCB Settlement 
S4,()48.15 
54,948.1 5 
54,948.1 5 
54,948.1s 
54,948.1 5 
54,948.15 
54,948.15 
54,948.1 5 
54,948.15 
54,948.15 
54,948.1 5 
54,948.15 

INTEREST 
(15.33) 
(14.34) 
(15.33) 
(14.84) 
(15.33) 
(14.84) 

(15,33) 
(14.84) 
(1 5,33) 
(14.84) 
( 1 5.3 3) 

(15.33) 

TOTAL (1 8 I "0 1 ) 

x Columbia GulERnte Case Settlement Refund 
225,240.79 
225,240.79 
225,240.79 
225,240.79 
225,240.79 
225,240.79 
225,240.79 
225,240.79 
225,240.79 
225,240.79 
225,240.7 9 
225,240.79 

= INTEREST 
(62.84) 
(5 8.7 9)  
(62.84) 
(60.82) 
(62.84) 
(6032) 
(62.84) 
(62.84) 
(60.82) 
(62.84) 
(60.82) 
(62.84) 

TOTAL (74 1.95) 



! 

Re: Tennessee Gas Pipalhie Cmnpany 
Doolcet Nos. RP91-203-076 and T”992-132-064 

Dear Ms. Base: 

Pursuant to Rule 602 ofthe Conmission’s Rules ofPimtice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. Q 385.602, 
Tennessee Gas Pipdine Company (“‘Tmes~;~’’) hereby submits an Offer of Setthmnt in t h e  abovb 
refamced dookets. Accordingly, Tennessee. respectfully requests that a copy of this filing be translllitted 
to Presiding Administrative L,RW Judge Cannel1 A. Cintron (“Admhistrative Law Judge”). 

Xnchded hwwith for filing i s  an ori,;Ual and fourtmn (14) copies of the following documents: 

(1) Explanatory Statement C%n.cerning Amendment to Stiiulation and Agreement; 
(2) kurtenhent to Stipulation and Areanent  (including pro fornzn tariff sheets); and 
Q) Supporting Exhibits A and 3. 

.. I 

j 

Copies ofthe above document3 are being served in accordance with Rule 602(d)(I). In addition, 
in accordance with Rule 602(d)(2), Tennessevnofiiies all parties and participants in this procesdirig that 
cominents on the Offier o f  Settlement me due by May 4,2009 and reply conments are due by May 14, 
2009 unless ofhmwjse ordered by provided by the Administrative L w  Judge.’ 

If you have any questions regading this filing, pleafie contact the undemignecl at 713-120-3496, 
Thank you for yom ass&ance in this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TENNESSEE GAS PIPBLINE COMPANY 

-. /s/ Ndissa G. 
Melissa G. Freeiiian 

‘ Soniw Counsel 

. Enclosures 
cc: AU. Pai4es and Pnrticipmts 

’ Te~messee contemporaneously herewith iu Ilie above-captioned dockets submitted i ts  Motion lo Shorteu Comment 
Period and Dispeuse with A m w n  Period on its Offer of Settlement to April 23rd mid April 28“’ for camrocn& w d  
1.cp1y coinmen ts, rqmt ive ly .  

Te.lu,esscc Gns Pipline 
1001 Louininlrn Houston, Tsms 77002 
P.O.Box 2511 Woubton,TeKas 77252-2531 
Tel713-420-2131 



Pursuant to Rule GO2 ofthe Comnission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. $ 

3 85.602 (2007); Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company (L(Teuiessee") hereby submits this 

Exp'matoqr Siatement in support of the concurrently filed Amendmeiit to Stipulation and 

Agrement ("Settlemen?'), which j s  submitted to resolve the issues in h i s  proceeding for 

which settlement judge procedures (''Settlemat Pr-oceetlings") were established by the 

Commksiorz in its orda issued on November 13,2008. Specifically, this Settlement resolves 

I 

I 
I 

1 
the issues regarding TenneSsec's over-collected Remvcrable Cost/J?.evenue -4 ccomt under rhe 

Stipulation and Psgreeaent filed witb the Commission on May 15, 1995 related to the 

I 
I 

'TCB/EXSL Project" as defined thereh for the period beginning 3;ebrum-y 1, 1992 through the 

present, This Settlement is supported by a11 of '&e active pCwticiparzts in the Settlement 

Proceedings, including the Coimission S l a  and they uge prompt approval af the Settlement, 

without modification or condition, by the Commission. 

1. PRQCEDWL l3XTOR14i 

On hlay lS, 1995, Tennessee filed with the Commission in ttie above-captioned dockets 

a comprehensive settlement agrement (''Stipulation and Agrcernent" or "Stipdatioion"} to 

resolve outsfaiding isma rolating t o  Tennessee's r e c o v ~ r  though rates charged to its 

' 
Order"). 

Teiirmsee Gus Pipeline Contpaiy, 125 FERC 161,164 (ZOOS) ("November 12" Settlement Conference 



the PCB Adjustment Period estnblis.hed by the Stipulatiaa ~ t i l  June 30,203 0 ~ ‘ B O O S  Filing”), 

to allow for secovery of ongoing remediation costs on its system. Tennessee stated that it has 

made Significant progress t o  date towasd completion of the targeted PCBfHSL Project, bui -that 

additional remediation and monitoring efforts will be required for the foreseeable firmre 

nom$hsttmding t h i s  progess. Tennessee also acknowledged that the exiskg cost Tecoveiy 

,balance may very well exceed vhat is needed to complete the Projects3 As such, Tomessee 

iudicatcd its willinpess to discuss with its customers the feasibility of amending the 

Stipulatioa. to provide for an earlier disposition QF some poition of the over-collected balance 

while providing pr&clion should the retained RCRA balance be insufficient in Ihe event more 

eligible C O S ~ E  than are predicted are nltjmately irmxrecl to complete the Project. Tennessee 

proposed t o  report back to the Commission on the results of my suchdiscussions by October 1, 

2008. 

On Stme 30, 2008, the Caiimissioa issued an order accepting Termessee’s proposed 

tariff sheets reflecting a 24-month extension of die PCB Adjusfineul Period until Iuly 1, 2010 

~ _ _ _ - - _ 1 - . 3  ,_..,__- - 
’ Teniressoe Gas R@&.ne Co., 73 FERC 1 61,222 (1 995); Teri/iccssee Gas P@elbze Co., 74 FmRC 41 61,174 (1 996). 

Stipulatjon, Article N (B)(4)(b), y. 17. The Stipulation further plavjdes for the establiskxi~ent of a Recoverable 
Costhevenue Account (‘RCRA”) to keep i-rack.0-f the eligible costs Incurred by Twncssce, the arnnuut coll~cfed 
though the PCB surcliarge, third party (iiisumce) ~.ecoveries aid any canybg cbarges on the net balance in [he 
RCRA, The balance in the RCRA is to be calculated after adjusting all cost and revenue aiiiount6 to 1992 dollus. 

2 

!. 

I 
! 

I ! 
I 
i 

! 

1 
i 

I 
i I 

! 
i 

i 
I 
f 

i 

i 

! 



(L‘June 39‘’ Order”), The C O ~ ~ $ ~ Q I I  conditioned its acceptance upon Tennessee meeting 

with its custoiners to discuss amendjng the Stipulation and reporting back to the Commission 

). 
). 

Tamessee Customer Group each suggested that the settlenxnt discussions ~7au.M be enhanced 

by Tennessee convening a meeting o f d l  parties as apposed to the limited group and individual 

discussions held by Tennessee to date. 

On No-ireniber 12, 2008 in its November 12% Settlement Conference Order: the 

Commission found- that Tamessee had coinplied with tbe Con-gnission’s June 30* Order to 

meet with its customas, but that sufficient progress bad not been made toward settlement.6 En 
I 
! 

i an effort to assist: the parties in their settlement efforts, the Commission ordered ‘&e 

appointment of a settlement judge. 
I 

On November 17, 2008, Tennessee filled its “Motion of Tennessee Gas Pipeline i 

I 
I Company for Stajp of Settlement Judge Procetlures” requesting the Coimuission to stay the 

appointment of a settlement judge in light of the dramatic changes to the economic 

euximnment in wlicli Temessce was wirhg to informally pursue discusskm Wit3 its 

custoinms as to the feasibility of amending the Stipulation in favor of the status quo h d c r  the 

S tipulatiotl (‘Motion for Stay”). 

On November 20, 2008, the Chief h&i&ah7e Law Judge, Cutis L. Wagner, Jr., 

-.- 
l’enrressee GmPipdhe Co., 123 FEKCf 61,316 (June 30,2008), 

I 

’ CansoIidoted Mson Company of New York, hic. and Orange aud Racklaud Utilities, h~c. (collectively 
“ConE.?d”), New Jcrsey Natural Gas Company (‘Wew JeTersety Natuial”) end the Tennessee Cnstomw Group filed 
coiments. ‘ 125 FERC 61,164. 

3 

I 



selrlment judge jll &e proceedins, Teimessee and its customers participttted jn settlenieiit 

conferences convened by Judge Cintron in Wasl~ngton, D.C. on December- 1 jJ 2003, Febmary 

2, 2009, and Febmary 18, 2009. This Settlement is the product of those seMlexnent 

conferences. . ,  

XI.,  "ElRMS OF T€UC SETTLEmHT 

In order to resohe "mcl settle the issues this proceadhg, the attached Settl.einent 

provides the fo~owing: ' 
" -  Article T provides that the S&lement i s  inteuded to modify the rmderlying Stipulation 

only as expressly p?ovided by the terms of the Settlement and fl,Lzt the Stipulation othelwise 

will remain' j, fuu force and effect. 
. * .. - 

Arlicle II provides that M d e  lV of the Stipdation i s  modified to provide for interim 

nfulds  (herch&er, " h t e r h  R.efLuids") to shippers of $1 56.6 million ("Interim Refund 

Rruount") ~4&Ai reflects Tennessee's reprayentation of the balance in the Recoverable 

CosdRevenue Accoust as of December 31, 2008, plus estinlat.ed carrgiing c l iqes  at an m i ~ m l  

' Natjonal Fuel GES Distribution Coq)ol-ation and The Dominion w3Cs filed ansyxs opposing Tennessee's 
M o t h  on tbe basis that settlement Cliscussicnls should be contumed with tl~e aid of a Settlement Judge. 
* Tknnussee Gus Plpelino Cornpatiy, 125 FERC 71 61,232 (ZOOS) ('Wovemba 26"' Order"). 

E dispute arises iegatding any innttei Anted to the interl,rclation ofthe Settlement, the terms of the Settlemew' 
shall control ovu' this Explandory Statement. 

This section is for expla~atoty ]~uq)oses, While Elbs section accurately desmibes the teins of the Settlement, jf 

4 

! 



I 

interest rate of 10 percent through June 30, 2009, net of $10 inillion to be retained by k 

i 
Tamessee for the customers' share 0% adclitional Eligible Costs ('lZetaiUed-4mo~nt'')~ 

. _ "  ,. . 1 1 'I The interim Rehd.Aruou.&is to be paid -h quwtwiyinstal.li~icmts over a three y e a  

period arnoi"liz~1. at an annual interest rate of 8 percent with the fist of tlie quarterIy payments 

to-hfimadmn. .Tu'&. .l,JQ@.,- _ T ~ ~ ~ ~ a s l ~ e i ~ ~ ~ y - . ~ ~ ~ ~ ,  will bg, ,.kliacle on the fist ", 

business day of each calendar quarter thereafter over a three year period, The first six qimrterly 

installments will be fixed at $9.60 million, and the last six quarterly imtallments wilI be fixed 

at $20.06 initlion i.o rnabtalu an ~rtnual interest rate on the balance at 8 percent tlu.oughout the 

three year period. To the extent the effective date of the Settlement is later than June 10,2009, 

the first quarterly installment will be paid with interest no earlier than July I, 2009 and no later 

than 20 days after fie effective date of the Settlement. Subsequent quwterly instauurents  ill 

oidy be impacted t.0 the extent the effective date is delayed beyond the date the installment 

would otliemise be due 11 which CBSB E similar adjustmezit will be made to the amonnt and 

timing of payment. 

____ ,- __ 

The Inteiim Refund Amount is to be allocated to shippers pro rata based on surcharge . 

dlections cluring(.5he PCB Adjustment Period as provided by the Stipulation and m h e r  

detailed itl ExlLibit E3 to the Settlement. Teimessee wiU make Interim Refunds by uGxe.trausfer 

to the jlidividual slippers specified on Exhibit B unless the parties agree otheiwise os the wire 

transfer. infonuation has not been provided to Tenuesseo in which event, TLmiessee will issue 

the Lnterirn Refmds at the parties' last lmown mailjng address, 

The Settlement provides that the Interim Refund h o U n Z  md the remaining balance of 

the Recovemble Cost/l?evenue Account slz~Xl be accomted for %rough tlie Recoverable 

Cost/Reveniie Accomt. Additionally, Tennessee may, u4.thou.t peiidly, refhid a21 or my 

portioxl of The Interim R e h d  Amount aiidor the mimining balance of the Recoverable 

5 



Cost/Revenue Account to aM shippas subject to. the S.tipulntion .at  an^' time and frm? time t.a 

time during the ‘cerin of the Stipulation. In the event Tennessee malm Inte1<ni Rehn& early, 

‘Tennessee is m’tltled to ‘re-deteindne the Intwim Refund .Anouni in ‘accordance wit% 4 i c  

Settlemcmt. In addition, Tennessee shall be entitled to uiake b t e k n  Refunds earlier b7.1 

- . ”  . . ” ”  

* ’ 

- - - - __ -. o e h e ~ ~ . ~ s e r e q l - ~ ~ -  a l - l , - s l ~ ~ ~ e X 2 s - - s e - ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ e d - ~ ~ ~ e  ,.& .&a-$n:te1&.. $&$md-&1ol~&-d~e6--. - __ ___. 

not exceed $10,000. Such e d y  refunds shall have no adverse impact on the allocation to otlies 

shippers of the reinaiaing Interim Kefmd Amount or their respective sliares of any Additional 

Eligible Costs, 

The Settlement itrther provides the mamw in which Tennessee shall handle lrhe 

incmence or Teco,pition of additional Eligible Costs for which the shippers’ share exceeds the 

$10 million which has been retained Specifically, such additional C U S ~ O ~ E I -  share of Eligible 

Costs did first be netted against: any remajnixlg balance in the h t e i k  Refimd Amount in equal 

amouiits over the r e ~ n a G g  Quaizerly installments. To the extent the remaking bdslnce aftbe 

Interim Refund Amaunt is insufficient, Tamessee shall reinstate the PC3 adjustment as 

provided under the Stipul.ation. 

The Settlemgnt provides for the underlying Stipulatiou Eo be modified to refie& that 

effective July 1, 2009, .the carrying charges under the Stipulation slid1 be computed by using 

the greater of (1) an annual interest rate o f  8%; or (2) the tlien-applicable FERC-prescribed 

interest ratc for pipeline refunds, The 8% mnud interest rate replaces the cw-rently existing 

10% mxmill intexest rate mder the Stipulation. 

I o  Ir is Tennessee’s opinion that the sliippers’ sliclre ofthc Eligible Cosls duxiiig tbe seinainhg tam o f t b e  
Stipulation will be adequately funded by die Iletaiu.ed Amount. Xu the unlikely event the Retained Amount i s  
ultimately determined to be insufficient, the Settlement provides the inauiiec in ~‘hicli a shortfdl ~ 4 1  be 
recovered. 

6 



F.b.oJjj7, & $ ~ g ~ n ~ u t  clpifies flie language in the Stipulation to reflect that the 

Stipdation's tern shall conhue as long as (1) Tennessee is hcurrhg Eligible Costs; or (2) 

, . _ " , .  .. . cost recovery or the paymentofre%iids, iudud.ing hterim Rekmds, is imsmplece.. . . . . . . ~. ." 

Article UT specifies the impact ofthe Cownission's order approving the Settlement and 

_. _-_ ___ - ~ e - d a t e l l p . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i c ~ i ~ S . ~ ~ ~ l ~ n i e n . L h e c a u s  ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ ~ _ ~ n ~ d ~ ~ ~ , - . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  aka soyides for 

the filing of the revised tariff sheets included as Exhibit A to the Settlement. Additiomlly, 

Article TIT of the Settlement specifies the clear and indisputable intent o f  tlx parties to enter 

itit0 an Amendment to the Stipulation d i c h  is indivisible fi011.1 the perfomiaiice under the 

Stipulation and the applicable burden of proof fos any changes to the Settlemeat cluing fie 

term ofthe Stipnlation. 

The SMleinent represma an across-the-bead compromise among the co&cting 

positions of Ternwee and its customers related to the underlying Stiyularioa and the parties' 

rights and ob1.ig~~tion.s thereunder, Temessee sub~m3.s that this Settlement st13ces an appropiate 

balance mong these competing interests. 

By order issued October .23,2003, the Chief A&ainistmtive Law Judgc requires that the 

following five questions be answered as pat  of cvery Explanatory Statement that is subrnitled 

in support of a proposed sett-lemmt agrement. The questioiis, md Tennessee's responses, arc 

as foIlows: 

A. What are i%e issucs undeylying the scttIcinent and what are fhe major 
impIications? 

7 



i R' 

to $0.00 effective July 1, 2000, and has mnuitained i t  8t that level lo date, die 

RecoveraSle CosWRevenue ACCOLD~ has outpaced Tennessee's incurrence of 

Eligjble Costs under the Stipulation, Yes-illting in an over-collected balance. 

Accordingly, at the request of Tennessee's customers and as required by the 

Conmission's Nomnber 1 3th Settlement Conference Order, Tennessee and its 

customers undertook negotiations which resulted in this Sefflement, Tennessee 

subinits that the Settlement addresses the concern T&S& by ixs c~~storners with 

regard to Tennessee's owx-cdection of the Recoverable Costmevenue 

Accoullt . 

B. TVhether any of the issues raise policy implications? 

Tennessee does not belieye that the Settlement presmts my policy 

implications for che Commission. 

C, Q?hether otber' pending cases may be affected? 

Tki8 Settlement is tailored to address the specific isshes j,u this proceeding, 

a id  it i.5 the product of negotiation behieen 'Tennessee aid its customem who 

were active participants in the Settlement Proceedhgs. Thus, the SctLlement 

only addresses the specific issnes contemplated by its terns and does not affect 

my peiidiiig cases. 

D. Whetlier the setflement in~okves issues of first impression, or if there w e  
nng preirious rwersals on the issues fuvoiwd? 

8 



r 
! 
I 

'Tennessee does not believe that the Seldenient raises my issues of fiist 

the Stipdacion will be subject to the Mobile-Siem "public interest" standard. 

WmREFOREi, for all the foregoing reasom, Tennessee respectfully requests that 

.. the Coiimissiou accy t  the Settlement without condition OT niodificatioa. , 

e 

Is/ Melissa G, Freeman 
Melissa G. Freeman 
Its Attorney 
Tennessee Gas Pipebe Company 
1001. Louisiana Sh.eet 
KousEoib Texas 77002 
71 3-42030-"396 
713-420-6058 (fm) 
missv.freeman@elpaso, corn 

! 

Dated April 13,2009 

i 

I 

9 



1 
2 
a 
4 
6 
6 
I 
E 
0 

1.1- 
a 
13 
14 
16 
10 
17 
18 
io  
20 
21 
ZI 
2s 
21 
25 
20 
D 
28 
2G 
sp 
31 
32 
I 
84 
36 
I 
m 
aa 
311 
40 
41 
42 
43 
14" 
46 
10 
47 
40 
49 
Ea 
SI 
52 
€4 
5i 
55 
Ea 
m 
68 
59 
6 I l  
01 
$2 
€4 
a 
65 
60 
67 
td 
6Y 
70 
71 
72 
P 
74 
76 
70 
77 
70 
18 
80 

w 

ai 
az 
93 
84 
85 
00 
or 
08 
m 
sb 

. .  
AUROiL4~IAlUULGAS. LLC 
V.10-QAS IELEOIAIC,LLC 
57wIGUt EIlUXjY CCAWMWI 



... 
104 
105 
l o t  
107 
108 
IO8 
110 
111 
I12 
113 
114 
115 
I16 
117 
1 I6  
I I O  
ID 
in 
122 

1% 
125 

iza 

128 
127 
12u 
tzs 
130 
131 
1s2 
153 
134 
1% 
138 
137 
138 
130 
140 
14i 
142 
143 
144 
146 
IIG 
147 
t l 0  
119 
160 
161 
162 
161 
ID4 
16G 
180 
1 b? 
188 
169 
IfiO 
181 
io2 
103 
104 
166 
1GO 
167 
IC8 
169 
I70 
171 
172 
17$ 
174 
176 
170 
I77 

I78 
I80 
181 

178 

121.07 $2280 

I 
! 

! 
i 
\ 

I 

! 

, 

I 
1 
I 
I 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 I 

1 

! 



unn 
NO, 

in2 
in 
104 
116 
idB 
l 8 l  
188 
le3 
180 
181 
182 

. -.la. 
lel 
Iffi 
1W 
irn 
I l l  
leQ 
2pD 
201 

203 
201 
2M 
2w 
2w 
zag 
zap 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
116 
217 
218 
219 
z2.v 
PI 
m 
m 
224 
m 
228 
at 
226 
229 
230 
231 
212 
233 
?3{ 
215 
w9 
231 
WI 
aa9 
240 
241 
241 
243 
2dk 
245 
?dG 
247 
248 
244 
2M 
W I  
267 
261 
SI 
723 
256 
2 8  
289 
2M 
2Ed 
201 
262 
261 
2bl 
205 
2 1  
261 
261 
263 
270 
271 
271 

- 

202 

I 

IDAHO POYlER COMPANY 



i 

174 KO2H ENWWTPMWQ If 
176 UIINhlUWLUU2CMP 

2UE 

288 
288 

191 
p 282 

293 
294 
285 
206 
297 
298 
208 
300 
so1 
Pot 
90) 

304 
305 

3(31 
Jod 
$00 
310 
311 
312 
313 
314 
310 
310 

318 
31V 
3n 
321 
922 
523 
314 
325 
8 a  
327 
320 
329 
W O  
331 
631 
333 
334 
335 
330 
337 
238 

MI) 
311 
342 
343 
344 
345 
346 
317 

S I 0  
$60 
81 
362 
453 
314 
365 
3IiG 
$57 
U i B  
J5P 
300 
311 
302 
35a 

207 

201 

aw 

a17 

aao 

341 

N U W  MQHAWRMR'COPPOMTW 
C O U J N W W M I  
EI4ERGINORMNAlUWLMS llr0 
KNSPMEIIERQY ORN[RyIi€N YORK 
THE NAPJVMAhSElT E I E T i U C  W M P A N Y  
IHE NAWANDIUISRI flfCMUCc()BPANY 

EI4ERGINORMNAlUWLMS llr0 
KNSPMEIIERQY ORN[RyIi€N YORK 
THE NAPJVMAhSElT E I E T i U C  W M P A N Y  
IHE NAWANDIUISRI flfCMUCc()BPANY 

~ . . . . _ _  . .. . . .. . .. 
HORTHERh IUW RIOUCBEii4ICECO!APAW 
WLUMMA G N  OF OW INC 
C € l l l ~  GA5 OF P6lNX.VlAbl INC 
NOMHERN!JlUTIES Itlo 
MLUlM4 G M  OF XPNWCKYWO 
COLUMBlA EIIERNSERVICES 
C O I I I W A G I S  WDWSSION CORPOffiTlON 
ENERcinJ%TFt cow. 
M)tUIWIAEHWGYEUUS~~NoCC3RPOHhll04 

COLUMBlA EIIOINSERVICES 
C O I I I W A G I S  WDWSSION CORPOffiTlON 
ENERcinJ%TFt cow. 
M)tUIWIAEHWGYEUUS~~NoCC3RPOHhll04 



384 POW P~ODVWNI C O N P ~  
3 5  WlmPIPaNEc0RPn:t 
303 PONIOIUC l'ISlSBIpPI,UIYOP 
a61 MRTIU(D. IfhllE98EECITYOi 

377 
37a 
37P 
380 
301 
SOP 
961 
304 
aas 
aoa 
$61 
WI) 
301 
3% 
301 
sa 
&n 
304 
8% 

397 
ab6 

as1 
an) 
100 
401 
482 
la, 
404 
4Q5 
4Mi 
407 
408 
4w 
411 
412 
413 
414 
416 
4th 
417 
411 
419 
420 
421 
422 
123 
424 
425 
416 
427 
428 
429 
430 
431 
902 
485 
131 
496 
430 
437 
490 

440 
441 
442 
443 
444 
445 
448 
441 
4.18 
410 
460 
481 
452 
461 
464 

4 i o  

sao 

nHomumM WNPANY 
n m w u m  WIG CHEMW 
8ANTAFEYIKEAALGIffi 
SAVENHN1CIMOF 
PUEW GERVICE CO, OFNa CARWHA. INO. 
SCAM ENERGY LWmFIW, NO. 
SUITTIIUEKYCIW Of 
681El.W (L EnERGYCOW, 
6MPW E N E R W l I U D I N O  UC 
OEMmAIERLP1TUOINDSERICEB COW. 
OaUloQlAtlflOF 
SMBI COUNTY UDJNDJslRm 

0HEFFIELD.WLBALUCITYOF 
oimocw rwuswaatimw 

nHomumM WNPANY 
n m w u m  WIG CHEMW 
8ANTAFEYIKEAALGIffi 
SAVENHN1CIMOF 
PUEW GERVICE CO, OFNa CARWHA. INO. 
SCAM ENERGY LWmFIW, NO. 
SUITTIIUEKYCIW Of 
681El.W (L EnERGYCOW, 
6MPW E N E R W l I U D I N O  UC 
OEMmAIERLP1TUOINDSERICEB COW. 
OaUloQlAtlflOF 
SMBI COUNTY UDJNDJslRm 

0HEFFIELD.WLBALUCITYOF 
oimocw rwuswaatimw 

. . .. .. . . . . . . ._ . , .- 
S W H  JERSEYRESOVRCES QROUP, tu) 
G ~ U ~ H B W  i m w m e  h Nomicw 

WLhsKlCllYOF 



EPMUEIR 
CBIKnPPRI! 
NORniAM. 

OiaudYolal 

I 

i 
I 



20111201-3026 FERC PDF (Unoff ic ia l )  12/01/2011 

137 FERC 'I[ 61,177 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Before Commissioners: Jon Wellinghoff, Chairman; 
Philip D. Moeller, John R, Norris, 
and Cheryl A. LaFlem. 

Columbia Gulf Transmission Company Docket Nos, RP11-1435-000 
RP11-1435-002 
RP11-1435-003 
RP11-1435-004 
RPll-1435-006 
RP11-24-000 
FU'I 1-24-004 
(consolidated) 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEIMENT, 
AND ACCEPTING AND REJECTING TARIFF RECOIIDS 

(Issued December 1 , 20 1 1) 

1. 
filed a Stipulation and Agreeinent of Settlement (Settlement Agreement or Settlement) to 
resolve all issues in the above-referenced consolidated proceeding. On October 4,201 1, 
h e  Presiding Administrative L,aw Judge (ALJ) certified the Settlement Agreement as 
uiicontested to tlie Commission in ligbt of the severaiice of the only contesting party fiom 
the Settlement.' Tlierefore, as discussed below, the Commission approves the 
uiicontested Settlement Agreement. Also, as detailed kutlier, the Commission accepts to 
be eEective May 1,20 1 1, the tariff record that Columbia Gulf filed to coinply with the 
Commission's April 29, 20 11 order on the technical conference' in this proceeding, and 
the Conmission rejects as moot certain other tariff r e c o ~ d s . ~  

On September 9,201 1, Columbia Gulf Transmission Company (Columbia Gulf) 

CoZumbia GulfTransmission Co., 137 FERC 163,001 (201 1) (October 4 Order). 

Columbia Gulfirransmission Co,, 135 FERCY 61,106 (2011) (April 29 Order). 

?lie tariff records are identified in the Appendix. 



20111201-3026 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 12/01/2017 

Docket No. XPI 1-1435-001, et al. -2- 

I. Backmound 

2. On October 28,2010, Columbia Gulf filed a request under section 4 of the Natural 
Gas Act4 (NGA) to implement a general rate increase (October 28 Filing). As part of the 
October 28 Filing, Columbia Gulf included both Primary and Prefei.7-ed Cases. The 
Piiiiiary Case proposed to maiiitain Columbia Gulfs existing Mainline and Onshore rate 
zone structure and allocate costs between those zones, The Preferred Case proposed to 
combine tlie Mainline and Onshore Rate Zones into a single Mwlcet Rate Zone. 
Columbia Gulf currently provides firm service in the Mainline Zone under Rate Schedule 
FTS-1 .5 It provides firm service in its Offsliore Zone, Onshore Zone, and Offsysteni- 
Oiisliore Zone under Rate Schedule FTS-2. Columbia Gulfs Preferred Case would 
remove the Onshore Zone fiom Rate Schedule FTS-2 and include both that zone arid the 
existing Mainline Zoiie in Rate Schedule FTS-1, Coluinbia Gulf also proposed a new 
short-term firm reservation rate for firm service with contract ternis of less than one year. 
The maximum short-teiin fiin reservation rate would equal 250 percent of the firm 
reservation rate in the applicable zone, In addition, Columbia Gulf proposed a nuiiiber of 
new and revised lion-rate tariff provisions. The proposed non-rate tariff provisions were 
identical in both tlie Priinay aiid Prefeimd Cases. 

3. On November 30,2010, the Commission accepted and suspended the tariff 
records associated with the Priiusuy Case to be effective May 1 ~ 20 1 1, subject to refund.G 
The Cornmission established a hewing to consider rate issues md a technical conference 
to consider the non-rate tariff proposals aiid a hearing to cnnsider rate issues. 

4, 
October 1,2010 proposal In Docket No. RP11-24-000 to implement a new fii-ni daily 
delivery point scheduling valiance service under Rate Schedule SVS ,7 While the 
Commission approved the terms and conditions under which Coluiiibia Chlf proposed to 
provide that service, the Commission consolidated Doclcet No. RF11-24-000 with 
Colunibia Gulfs Doclcet No. RP11-1435-000 general section 4 rate case for purposes of 
consideiring the justness and reasonableness of the rate proposed by Colunibia Gulf for 
SVS service and the extent to wliich costs should be allocated to SVS service in 
designing Columbia Gulf‘s other rates. 

On February 2,20 11, the Coininission issued an order, approving Columbia Gulfs 

-- - 
15 U.S.C. 9 717c (ZOOS). 

“FTS” iiiesllls “Firm Transportation Service.” 

Columbia CLrlfTransmission Co., 133 FERC 161,182 (2010) (Noveiiilm 30 
Order). 

Colunzbia GulfTranswzission Co,, 134 FERC 1 61,082 (201 1). 



2011 1201-3026 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 12/01/2011 

Docket No. RP11-1435-001, et al. - 3 -  

5 ,  
February 4,20 1 1, Coluinbia Gulf submitted comnients, offering to nxke various 
modifications to its non-rate tariff proposals in response to tlie comments, questions and 
concerns raised at the technical conference. Thereafter, the parties submitted two rouiids 
of coinments on Coluiiibia Gu1f"s non-rate tariff proposals. 

6. 
The Commission generally accepted Columbia CrulFs proposed non-rate tariff proposals, 
including its flow control requirements and Enfiaiiced Film Transportation service, 
subject to its incorporation of the modifications proposed by Colunibia Gulf in its 
February 4 clarification fling.' The Commission found, however, that Columbia Gulf 
had not justified its proposals to require unifoiin hourly takes at delivery paints md 
hourly scheduling penalties €or violation of that requirement, and rejected those 
proposals. Finally, the Coinmission required Cofuiiibia Gulf to revise its proposed 
unauthorized gas penalty by limiting the penalty to receipts in excess of scheduled 
volumes delivered into a pool. 

Coinmission Staff conducted the technical conference on January 18,201 1. On 

On April 29,20 1 1 , the Coininissioii issued an order oii the technical conference. 

7. On May 25,201 1, Columbia Gulf filed a request for rehearing of the April 29 
Order's treatment of tlie proposed hourly scheduling and unauthorized gas penalties. On 
May 3 1,20 1 1) as supplemented by the errata filed on June 3,201 1 , and an additional 
filing 011 June 21 , 20 11 , Columbia Gulf submitted tariff records9 in order to coinply with 
the d i n g s  of tlie April 29 Order on its aan-rate tariff proposals." 

8. On September 9,201 1, Columbia Gulf filed the instant Settlement Agreement, 
together with profornza tariff records showing the clianges to Columbia Gulf" s tariff 
provided for in the Settlenieiit. 

n. Settlement Agreement Terms 

9. 
appendices, in terms substantially as follows: 

The Settleinent Agreement consists of fifteen numbered articles, arid four lettered 

10. Article I provides the background and procedural llistoiy of tlie case. 

11. 
will be combined into a single Market Zone with postage stanip rates, and firin service in 

Article I1 provides that Colunibia Gulfs existing Mainline and Onshore Zoiies 

April 29 Order, 135 FERC 7 61,106 at P 1-3. 

Identified in the Appendix of this order. 

hi response to protests regarding tlie May 3 1 and June 3 Filings, Columbia Gulf 
further revised its compliance filing on June 2 1 , 20 1 1. 



20111201-3026 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 12/01/2011 

Docket No. RPl1-1435-001, et al. - 4 -  

tlie new Market Zone would be provided under Rate Schedule FTS- 1 . This article 
describes the applicable base transportation rates, transportation retainage adjustment, 
depreciation and net salvage, allocation of Rayne compressor costs, and refimds. 

12. 
Coluiiibia Gulf" s tariff. 

Article I11 provides for the addition of a reservation charge credit provision to 

13. Article IV provides that Columbia Gulf will withdraw its proposal in Docket 
No. RP11-1435-000 to implement a short-terni h n  rate as applicable to the Settling 
Parties as set forth in Article XV of the Settlement Agreement and will refiuid all monies, 
with Comniission prescribed interest, collected in excess of the applicable settlement 
rates. The short-term film rate will remain effective for the Contesting Parties, subject to 
refund, pending the Commission's resolution, with respect to such parties, of peiidiiig 
issues in Docket Nos. W11-1435-000 and RP11-24-000. 

14. 
July 3 1,201 1, will have their FTS-2 sei-vice agreement reservation rates capped for tlie 
term of tlie agreement at the rate set forth in Appendix B of the Settlenient Agreement. 
Article V further provides that the rate cap will otily apply to transportation sei-vice using 
receipt aiid delivery points in the existing Onshore Zone. Article V also provides that 
during the Settlement term, Columbia Gulf will credit to shippers with maximum rate 
Market Zoiie firm transportation service any revenues above the rate cap received from 
existing FTS-2 shippers' and their replacement shippers' use of primary and secondary 
points outside of the Onshore Zone. Finally, Article V describes additioiial limits on the 
extent to which the FTS-2 rate cap applies to releases of FTS-2 capacity. 

Article V provides that FTS-2 shippers paying niaximuin recourse rates as of 

1 S .  
than pensions, pension expenses, and regulatory expenses. The Settlement Agreement 
rates reflect a total annual fiinding amount of $0.5 inillioii for Columbia Gulfs post- 
retirement benefits other than pensions (PBOP) expenses, which include Coluiiibia Gulf's 
direct PBOP expenses as well as its sliare of the PBOP expenses applicable to the shared 
service conipatiy employees as reflected in tlie monthly interconipany invoices. To the 
extent actual PBOP accruals, begiimiiig April 1,ZO 1 1 and coiitiiiuing in the years until 
the effective date of rates established either in Columbia Gulf's next rate case under NGA 
section 4 or in any proceeding under NGA section 5 that includes these costs, whichever 
occurs first, dXer 011 an annual basis from the $0.5 million annual funding amount, a 
regulatory asset (Account No. 182.3) or liability account (Account No, 254) will be 
recorded for tlie difference and deferred until the next rate case. Article VI also provides 
additioiial details on the funding, recordatioii and disbursement of Columbia Cmlf's 
pensioii aiid PBOP expenses. 

Article VI describes Columbia Cmlf s treatment oFpost employment benefits other 

16. Article VI1 states that in any general rate case filed withiti five-years of the 
Settlement's effective date, or in the first such case filed after five years froin such date if 
no general rate case has been previously filed, to the extent that Columbia Gulf seeks to 



20111201-3026 PERC PDF (Unofficial) 12/01/2011 

Doclcet No. RP11-1435-001, et al. - 5 -  

continue the postage stamp rate design for the Market Zone, Columbia Gulf will file an 
alternate case that sliows the existing Mainline and Onshore Zones as separate rate zones. 
Moreover, Coluinbia Gulf will maintain its books and records necessary to support the 
two-zone case. In such future general rate case, Colrinibia Gulf will: (1) have tlie riglit to 
select tlie postage-stamp rate desigii as its Preferred case; (2) maintain the allocation of 
net plant costs associated with the R a p e  Coinpressor Station as set foi-th in section 2.4 o€ 
the Settlenient Agreement; and (3) provide a cost and revenue analysis of the existing 
Oiishore Zone to determine how Colunibia Gulfs actual revenues compare to the revenue 
requirement for those facilities. Article VI1 also describes wlietlier or not any difference 
between such Onshore Zone costs and revenues will be absorbed by Columbia Gulf. 
Article VI1 further states that in its next general rate proceeding, Colunibia Gulf will have 
no refund obligation for Settling Parties with respect to rates lower than the niaxiinum 
postage-stanip Market Zone rate set forth in the Settlement. Finally, Article VI1 states 
that its obligations will be of no force and effect if new rates result from a Cominissioii- 
initiated NGA section 5 proceeding as a result of the cost and revenue study set forth in 
Article WX. Article XII provides that Article VLI will be effective for a minimum period 
of five years. 

17. Article VIII: (1) requires that Columbia Gulf file a cost and revenue study no 
earlier than April 1,2014, and no later than May 1,2017, and sets forth the contents of 
the study; (2) describes certain r eh id  protections that are provided by the Settlement 
Agreement; and (3) states the circumstances under which Colunibia Gulfs obligation to 
file a cost and revenue study is terminated. 

18. 
file to amend its tarilf to remove the following provisioiis mid refund all monies, with 
Coinmission-prescribed interest, collected pursuant to those provisions: (I) unauthorized 
gas penalties, flow control requirements, Enliancecl Firin Transportation service accepted 
in the April 29 technical conference order; and (2) Sclmduling Vaxiance Service accepted 
in Docket No. RP 11-24-000; and delivery point scheduling penalties accepted in Docket 
No. W07-174-000.11 Such provisions will remain in effect for any contesting party 
pending the outcome of furtlier litigation or settlement. In 2ddition, this article states that 
Columbia Gulf will withdraw its request for rehearing regarding the April 29 Order's 
rejection of the proposed non-rate tariff provisions regarding hourly scheduling and 
unauthorized gas peualties. 

Article Ix provides that, with respect to the Settling Parties, Colunibia Gulf will 

19. 
assignee, successor or affiliate tliereof) will seek to modify Columbia Gulfs base 
recourse rates unless such modified base recourse rates would go into effect on or 

Article X provides that neither Columbia Gulf nor any other Settling Party (or 

-.. _._ 

Columbia Gulf Trunsmission Co., 119 FERC 161,268 (2007), order on reh 'g, 
124 FERC 161,121 (2008). 



2 0 11 1 2  0 1 - 3 02 6 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 12 / 0 1. / 2  0 11 

Docket No. RPll-1435-001, et al. - 6 -  

subsequent to April 1, 2014. The article fiu-tber explains that, during the term ofthe 
Settleiiient Agreement, Columbia Gulf will not file to implement tlie tariff changes 
regarding: (1) hourly scheduling and unauthorized gas penalties and uniform hourly flow 
obligations that are the same or analogous to those that the Coinmission rejected by the 
April 29 Order; (2) Scheduling Variance Setvice and delivery point scheduling penalties 
that are the saiiie or analogous to those accepted by the Commission, as referred to in 
Article IX; or (3) a short-tam firm rate that is the same or analogous to that accepted by 
the Comiiission, as referred to iii Article IV. 

20. 
The article provides that a Settling Party shall be bound by an order which approves this 
Settlement without any condition or modificatioii that materially and adversely affects the 
Settling Party. The article provides that a Contesting Party is not entitled to any of the 
benefits, or subject to any of the burdens imposed in the Settlenient Agreeinexit and may 
be severed froin the Settleinelit Agreeineiit. E the Commission severs a Contesting Party, 
that party will be free to pursue though litigation the rates applicable to its direct interest, 
The article specifies the maximum rate that will apply in a right-of-first refusal procedure 
or capacity release where a different rnaxiinuni rate applies to Settling and Contesting 
Parties. 

Article XI sets forth the definitions of “Settlhg Party” and “Contesting Party.” 

2 1. 
severable, Article XI1 also sets foith conditions that determine the effective date aid, 
with the exception of the 5-year miniinum effectiveness of Article VII, the expiration 
date of the agreement. 

Article XI1 explains that the provisions of the Settlement Agreement are not 

22. 
place into effect the inteiim reservation rates set forth on Appendix B of the Settlement 
Agreement, and states that such interim rates will remain in effect until the Settlenient 
Agreenient rates become effective or the Commission places other rates into effect. 

Article XI11 provides that Columbia Gulf reserves the riglit to make a filing to 

23, 
article provides that the Settlement Agreement shall be privileged if it does not becoine 
effective and shall not be adinissible in evidence or in any way used against my person in 
any proceeding. Tlie standard of review for m y  changes to the terins of the Settleinent 
Agreement shall be the just and reasonable standard and not the public interest standard. 
No participant shall be deemed to have approved, accepted, agreed or coiisented to any 
principle or method of regulation or ratemaking underlying or supposed to underlie any 
of the provisioiis of the Settlement Agreement. The provisions of the Settlement 
Agreement shall not be construed against any party as the drafter and are not severable. 
Finally, this article provides that iiz the event of conflict between terms contained in the 
Settlement Agreement and those of the Explanatory Statement, the ternis of the 
Settlement Agreeinent control. 

Article XIV coiitaiiis the Settlement Agreement’s “reservations” provisions. This 



2 0 1  1.1201-3026 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 1 2 / 0 1 / 2 0 1 1  

Docket No. RPll-1435-001, et al. - 7 -  

24. 
iiiipleineiiting the Settlement Agreement’s pro forma tariff records. 

Article XV sets forth the time frame for Colunibia Gulf to file actual tariff records 

111. Comments, Objections and Severance 

25. 
schedule and a request for a shortened answer period of tliree days to its request for 
suspension. On September 13,201 1, the Chief ALJ granted Columbia Gulfs request. 

On Septeniber 12,201 1 , Columbia Cmlf filed a request to suspend tlie procedural 

26. On September 1 S, 20 1 1, Total Gas & Power North America, Iiic. (Total) filed in 
opposition to Columbia Gulfs request for suspeiision. Total argued that suspension of 
the procedural schedule would cause real and substantive harm to Total and cause 
unnecessary delay in the establishmeiit ofjust and reasonable rates applicable to Total. 
However, Total stated that, as long as it is severed fiom the Settlement Agreement, it 
would avoid taking action that interfered with Columbia Gulf reaching a settlement with 
its other shippers. 

27. 
stating that Total should be severed fiom the settled proceeding so that the noli-contesting 
parties could obtain the benefits of the Settlement Agreement. 

On September 16,201 I, Columbia Gulf filed an answer to Total’s opposition, 

28. On September 16,201 1, the Chief ALJ issued an order temporarily suspending 
procedural scliedulc and an order to show cause why Total sliould not be severed from 
the above-captioned dockets. On September 22,201 1, Columbia Gulf filed a response, 
stating that no reason exists why Total should not be severed from this proceeding at the 
earliest available oppoi-tunity, provided that the hearing schedule remains suspended with 
respect to the other participants. The Cities of Charlottesville and Richmond, Virginia, 
NiSowce Distribution Companies1’ and Baltimore Gas & Electric Company submitted 
commeiits concurring that Total should be severed from this proceeding at tlie earliest 
possible time. 

29. On September 27,20 1 1 , Tennessee Valley Authority submitted comments in 
support of the Settlement Agreement, On September 29,201 1, Columbia Gulf, 
Commission Trial Staff, Washington Gas Light Company, BG&E, NiSource Distribution 
Conipanies,13 the City of Charlottesville, Virginia, tlie Eastoii T Jtilities Commission, and 

Columbia Gas of I<entucky, Iiic., Columbia Gas of Maryland, Iiic., Columbia 
Gas of Ohio, Inc., Columbia Gas of Peimsylvania, Inc., and Columbia Gas of Virginia, 
Inc. 

*3 Columbia. Gas of Kentucky, Inc,, Columbia Gas of Maryland, Iiic., Columbia 
Gas of Ohio, Inc., Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., and Columbia Gas of Virginia, 
Inc. 



2 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 - 3 0 2 6  FERC PDF (Unofficial) 12/01/2011. 

Docket No. RP11-1435-001, et aE. - 8 -  

the City of Richmond, Virginia submitted comments in support of the Settlement 
Agreenient. On that same day, the Indicated 
opposing iiie Settlement Agreement. 

filed comments supporting or not 

30, On September 29,201 1 Total filed comments contesting the Settlement 
Agreenieiit, stating that the proposed settlement rates are not supported by substantial 
evidence and are unjust and unreasonable as they relate to Total. Total also stated that it 
should be severed fioin tlie proceeding to litigate its interest. 

3 1. On September 30,201 1, the Chief ALJ issued an order suspending the procedural 
schedule for the non-contesting parties and severing Total from the rest of the 
pl-0~eedings.l~ The Chief ALJ found that “[s]everance will allow Total ai opportunity to 
go forward with the prosecution o f  its case and will enable the settling parties to enjoy the 
rate certainty and finality” of Conmission approval of the Settlement Agreement,“ The 
Chief ALJ also stated that the hearing on the severed proceeding will be conducted in 
Docket Nos, W11-143 5-000 and RP11-24-000. On October 4,20 11) the Presiding ALJ 
certified the settlement to the Comniissioii as uiicontested in light of the severalice of 
Total. 

IV. Discussion 

32, The Coi~iinissioii approves the Settlenieiit Agreement for khe iion-contesting 
parties under section 602(g) of tlie Commission’s  regulation^'^ as fair and reasonable and 
in the public interest. 

33. The Commission also approves the Chief ALJ’s decision to sever Total from these 
proceedings so that it may continue to prosecute its case before the Conmission in 
Docket Nos. RP11-1435-000 and RPl1-24-000. The Coimiission understands that Total 
has raised a nuiiiber of objections to tlie rates established by the terms of the Settlement 
Agreenient, which require fmtlier investigation to resolve on tlie merits, The consenting 
parties, however, regard the rate certainty provided by the Settlement Agreement, 
including the moratorium on rate changes until April 1,2014, md other benefits provided 

l4 Indicated Shippers joining in these Initial Comments are BP Energy Company, 
BP America Production Company, ConocoPhillips Company, ExxonMobil Gas & Power 
Marketing Company, a division of Exxon Mobil Corporation, Interstate Gas Supply, hie., 
Maratlion Oil Company and Shell Energy North America (tJS), LP. 

l5 Columbia ChclfTransnzission Co., 136 FERC 11 63,020 (201 l), 

“Id. 4. 

j7 18 C.F.R. 8 385.602(g) (2011). 



20111201-3026 PERC! PDF' (Unofficial) 1 2 / 0 1 / 2 0 1 1  

Docket No. RP11-1435-001, et al. -9- 

by tlie Settlement Agreement, as preferable to the costs and uncertainty entailed in any 
litigation relating to Coluinbia Gulf's section 4 rate case.'8 

34. Here, the consenting parties have clioseii to settle rather tlnm litigate, and approval 
of the Settlement Agreement for those parties is consistent with the Coiniiiission's policy 
of encouraging settlements. In light of tlie resolution of tlie issues in tlie above captioned 
dockets, this order terminates Docket Nos. RPl1-1435-006 and RPl1-24-004, 

35, Tlie Coininissian also accepts the tariff records Columbia Gulf filed on 
May 3 I, 201 1 to comply witli the April 29 Order, as corrected by its June 21,201 1 
Filing." The accepted tariff records are identified in the Appendix to this order. The 
Commission also rejects the tariff records iiicluded in the May 3 1 and June 3,201 1 
Filings which were su erseded by the corrected tariff record included in the 
June 2 1,20 1 l Filing." When Columbia Gulf files actual tariff records to implement the 
Settlement Agreement, it must also revise all relevant tariff records to clearly identify 
which tarifTrecords are applicable only to the contesting party and which tariff records 
are applicable to all shippers other than the Contesting party, 

The Commission orders: 

(A) The tariff records Columbia Gulf filed on May 3 1,201 1 to comply with the 
April 29 Order, as corrected by its June 21,20 1 1 Filing are hereby accepted to be 
effective May 1,20 1 1, as identified in the Appendix of tliis order, 

(B) The tariff records included in Columbia Gulf's May 3 1 and Jwe 3,201 1 
Filings which were replaced by a tariff record included in the Jwe 2 1,20 1 1 Filing are 
hereby rejected as moot, as identified in the Appendix of this order. 

l8 See Panhandle Eastern Pipeline CompaPzy v. Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission, 95 F.3d 62,74 (1996) (Parties settle in order to avoid the risk that they 
might do worse by litigating, both because they might lose and because winning iiiiglnt 
come at a high cost; both parlies to a Settlement accept tlie risk that they might have done 
better by Fighting.) 

19 The rates included in the accepted tariff record will remain subject to refund 
witli respect to Total. 

2o The rejected tariff records are also identified in the Appendix. 



20111201-3026 FLRC PDF (Unofficial) 12/01/2011 

Docket No, Wll-1435-001, et al. - 1 0 -  

(C) The uncontested Settlement Agreement is hereby approved as fair and 
reasonable and in the public interest. 

By the Commission. Coinmissioner Spitzer is not participating. 

( S E A L )  

Kimberly D. Bose, 
Secretary. 



20111201-3026 PERC PDF (Unof f i c i a l )  12/01/2011 

Docket No. RI)11-1435-001, et al. - 11 - 

Appendix 
Columbia Gulf Traisniission Coinpmy 

NGA Gas 
Colunibia Gulf Tariffs 

TarirXecords Accepted to be effective May 1, 201 1. 

Rpll-1435-002: 

Currently Effective Rates, FTS-1 Rates, S.O.O 
Currently Effective Rates, FTS-2 Rates, 5.0.0 
Currently Effective Rates, EFT Rates, 1 .O.O 
Rate Schedules, Rate Schedule FTS-1, 5.0,O 
Rate Schedules, Rate Schedule FTS-2, S.0,O 
Rate Schedules, Rate Schedule PAL, 2.0.0 
Rate Schedules, Rate Schedule EFT, 1 .O.O 
Gen. Terms and Conditions, , 5.0.0 
(?en. Terms aid Conditions, Definitions, 3.0.0 
Gen. Terms and Conditions, Requests for Service, 2.0.0 
Gen. Terms and Conditions, Auctions of Available Film Service, 2.0.0 
Gen. Terms and Conditioiis, Nominating, Scheduling and Monitoring, 3 .O.O 
Gen. Terms aid Conditions, Capacity Allocation, 3 .0.0 
Gen. Terms and Conditions, Flexible Primary and Secondary Receipt and Delivery 

Gen. Terms and Conditions, Maximum Daily Obligation, 2.0.0 
Gen. Terms aid Conditions, Interruptions of Service, 3 .0.0 
Gen, Terms and Conditions, Critical Period Notices and Operational Flow Orders, 3.0.0 
Gen, Terms aid Conditioiis, Penalties, 3.0.0 
Gen. Terms and Conditions, Measurement, 1 .0.0 
Gen. Terms aid Conditions, Negotiated Rates, 2.0.0 
Service Agreement Forms, FTS, EFT and ITS, 2.0.0 

Points, 2.0.0 

RP11-1435-004: 

Gen. Teims and Conditions, Operating Conditions, 3.0.2 

- Tariff Records Reiected 8s "Moot: 

RP11-1435-002: 
Gen. Terms and Conditions, Operating Conditions, 3.0.0 

--- RPl1-1435-003: 
Gen. Teims and Conditions, Operating Conditions, 3 .0. I 



PIPELINE COMPANY TARIFF SHEETS 





d 
0 



3 w  
0 0 0  



I I  

rc 

vs 8 
K 3  

d o  



Tennessee Gas Plpellne Company, L,L.C. 
FERC NGA Gas 'T'arlfP 
Slxth Revlsed Volume No, 1 

RATES PER DEIUiTHERM 

Fourth Revlsed Sheet No, 14 
Su persedlng 

Thlrd Revlsed Sheet No. L4 

Bbse Reservation Rates DELIVERY ZONE 
RECEIPT ,..._____________- ~ ____I___._..--._._I._____________ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _  ~ _--- ~ _-I__..- --I---%Y__ _ _ _ _  l _ l  l_._-"l___._-"."_."__----- ~ _-".--.__-"-- 
ZONE 0 L 1 2 3 " 4  5 6 .._ l."__^^"__r_*_*L..."_"____.__._._.._~~____*__~~~~.~~..~.-*".I- L.__l... l"IIII"IIII.~-~L-~~~.~~.-..-...--"""~"_.."~~_ 
0 $5,7504. $12,1229 $16.3405 $16.6314 $18.3503 $19.4843 $24.4547 
L $5,0941 
1 $8.7060 $8.3454 $11,1329 $15,8114 $15.6260 $17,6356 $21.6916 
2 $16.3406 $11.0654 $5.7084 $5,3300 $6.8689 $9.4859 $12,2575 
3 $16,6314 $8,7447 $5.7553 $4,1249 $6.4085 $11,6731 $13,4872 
4 $21,1425 $19.4839 $7,3648 $11.2429 $5,4700 $5,9240 $8,4896 
5 $25,2282 $17.6984 $7.7303 $9,3742 $6,0880 $5,7043 $7,4396 
G $29,1846 $20,3275 $13,9551 $15,3850 $10.8692 $5,6613 $4.8846 

fl $0.1891 $0,3986 $0.5372 $0.5468 $0,6033 $0,6406 $0,8040 
L $0.1675 
I $0,2B62 $0,2742 $0,3660 $0.5L98 80,5137 $0,5798 $0.7iSI 
2 $0,5372 $0,3638 $0.1877 $0,1752 $0,2258 $0,3119 $0,4030 
3 $0,5468 $0.2875 $0,1092 $0.1356 $0.2107 $0,3838 $0.4434 
4 $0,6951 $0.6406 $0.2421 $0.3696 $0.1798 $0,1948 $0,2791 
5 $0.0294 $0.5819 $0,2541 $0.3082 90.2002 $0,1875 $0.2446 
6 $0.9595 $0,6683 $0.4581) $0.5058 $0.3573 $O,i861 $O.L606 

Maximum Reservetlon Rates 2 / DELIVERY ZONE ______"______.".__------ RECEIPT .._rlL_ __I__....__-_" +.. .+..._.._ _..___________-._.._____l_l  XI_--.*...---^.^_.* -._._-__-._II --__- ----"-,. -_._. __-..I__ _-__ 
EONE 0 L 1 2 3 4 5 6 

____^__ ~ _--- --*."l---"-""--*_ ".-. "_"r"."~^l.."_~___-_---~---_1-.~I--~"-.--__~----.~~~~~~--..-- 
a $5.7504 $12,1229 $16.3405 $16,6314 $1.0,3503 519.4843 $24,1547 
L $5,0941 
1 $8.7060 $83414 $11,1329 $15,8114 $15,6260 $17.6356 $21,6916 
2 $16,3406 $11.0654 $5,7084 $5.3300 $6.8689 $9,4859 $12.2575 
3 $16.6314 $8,7447 $5.7553 $4.1249 $6.4085 $11,6731 $13,4872 
4 $21.1425 $19.4839 $7,3648 $11.2429 $5.4700 $5.9%40 $8,4896 
5 $25.2282 $k7.6984 $7,7303 $9.3742 $6.0000 $5,7043 $7,4396 
6 $29.1846 $20.3275 $33,955'1 $i5,3050 $10.8692 $5.6613 $4,8846 

I/ 
2/ 

Appllcubie t o  demond charge credits and secondary polnts under discounted rate aemomsnh;, 
Includes a per Dth charge for the PCR Surcharge Adjustment per Artlcle XXXI I  of the Genein1 Terms and Wnditlons d 
$0,0000 Dally Reservatlon. 

Tssued : November 10,2011 
Effecllve: November 10, 2011 

D6cket NO, RP12-144-000 
Accepted: December 2,2011 



Tennessee Gas Plpellne Company, L.L.C. 
FERC NGA GasTarlR 
Slxth Revlsed Voltrme No. 1 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 15 
Stipersedlng 

Sixth Revlmd Sheet No. 15 

RATES PER DEKAMCRM 

0 $0,0032 $0,01i5 $0,0177 $0.0219 $0.2751 $Oa2625 $0.3124 
L $o,ooa2 
1 $0,0042 $0,0081 $0.0147 $0.0179 $0.2339 $0,2385 $0.2723 
2 $0.0167 $0,0087 $0.0012 $0.0026 $0.0757 $0.1214 $0.1345 
3 $0.0207 $0.0169 $0,0026 $0,0002 $ O . l O l Z  $0.1400 $0.1528 
4 $0,0250 $0.0205 $0.0087 $0.0105 $0,04SS $0,0662 $O.I073 
5 $O.O2S4 $0,0256 $0,0100 $O,OllB $O,OGSQ SO.OG53 $0,0811. 
6 $0,03A6 $0.0300 $0,0143 $0.0163 $0,1014 $0,054'3 $0,0334 

Miniinurn 
Commodlty Rates 11, 2J DELIVERY ZONE 

ZONE 0 L 1 2 3 4 5 G 
RECEIPT,. .___. _.x_ ________________---____II.__ ~ _"_....I l.l_ -L-l-l.ll-..--l--- -....----*-.--.-~~~_"--~ .I._I- _.- _.-_-_-..- "_..__....---..I-..*-- 

_ _ _ _  "*11--" _.._...___.____._. "~""."""~~^_.l_."."~" I._.______________--- I _".._..t 

0 $0.0050 $0.0133 $0.0195 $0,0237 $0.026t3 $0.0302 $0.0364 
L $0.0030 
1 $0,0060 $0,0099 $O.OlGS $0.0197 $0.0228 80.0274 $0.0318 
2 $0.0105 $0.0105 $0,0030 $0,0046 $0.0074 $O8011t3 $0.0161 
3 $0,0225 $0,0187 $0.0044 $0.0020 $0,0099 $0,0136 $O,OL81 
4 $0,0260 $0,0223 $0.0105 $0,0123 $0,0046 $0.0061 $00110 
5 $0.0302 $0,0274 $0.0116 $0.0136 $0.0064 $0.0064 $0,0004 
6 $0.0364 $0,0310 $0.0161 $ O , O l E l  $0,0304 $0,0059 $0,0030 

Maxlmurn 
Commodlty Rates I/, 2/, 3/ DELIVERY ZONE 
_""_^""__________--____I__ RECEIPT- _.,l.__._________.._.l.._l_l u-. ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  ~ _..---____-- --"*-..----_-_-.--.-- 

ZONE 0 L 1 2 3 4 
.I _ _ _ _  "" -_____ ____,.l..r---*- "__~__._l-_"._-l."-___l."-" --...- -- 

0 $0,0050 $0.0133 $0,0195 $0.0237 $0,2769 
L $0.0030 
1 $0,0060 $0.0099 $0,0165 $0.01'37 $0.2357 
2 $0,0185 $0,0105 $0.0030 $0.0046 $0,0775 
3 $0,0225 $0,0187 $0.0044 $0,0020 $0.1030 
4 $0,0268 $0,0223 $0.0105 $0,0123 $0.0486 
5 $0.0302 $0,0274 $0,0118 $0.OL36 $0.0677 
6 $0.0364 $O,OSlD $0,0161 $0.0181 $0.1032 

Notes: 

.,----"-.--.""-.--."- .̂_. 

5 6 

$0,2G43 $0.3112 

$0.2403 $0.2741 
$0.1232 $0,1369 
$0,1418 $0,1546 
$O.OGBO $0,1091 
$0.0671 $0.0829 
$0.0567 $0.0352 

.___..__ ""_^"<____"-".."-". 

i/ 
21 

3/ 

Includes a per DEI charge for (ACA) Annual Cliaige Adjustment o f  $O.OOl8  
The applicable F&LR's and WCR's, determlned pursuant to AItlcle XXXVII of the GeneralTerms and Conditlons, are ilsted on 
Sheet do, 32. For servlce that is rendered entlrely by dlsplacornent and for gas scheduled and sllocnted for receipt a t  the 
Dracut, Massachusetts recelpt point, shlpper shell render ohly the quantlty of gas associated with Losses of 0.21%. 
Includes a per Drh charge for the PS/GHG Surcharge Adfuslmenl par Artlde XXXVIn of the General Terms and Conditions of 
$0,0000, ... 

Issued: March 1, 2012 
EfFectlvc: Apt4 1, 2012 

Docket No. W12-450-000 
Accepted; March 30, 2012 



Tennessee gas Pipeline Company, 
FERC NGA Gas Tariff 
Slxtli Revised Volume No. 1 

L,L.C, 

2,611 
3.iOYO 
3.50% 
4.150f6 

Sixth Revised Sheet No, 32 
Superseding 

Flfth Revlsed Sheet No. 32 

EPCR 3/, 4/ DELIVERY ZONE -________________._____-_..___ RECEIm *- -_-"_. I. ....l.r_l..__..._......-. *...l.-l..-LI---__-.-~ "-___--_...I ~ -__.._,I ~ 

ZONE 0 L 1 2 3 4 5 6 _._ -___-_ ~ ----_ _ _  ..--- r.__"__ _..__ "*" .-__ "".I__._ __*-_ -.-_.---._- ~ -..- .-I..,- _ I  .,_..- 1"" _._." 
0 $0,0035 $0,0134 $0.0208 $0.0258 $0.0312 $0.0355 $0,0426 
L $0,0012 
i )0.no47 $0,0094 $0,0172 $0,0211 $0.0262 $0,0320 $0,0358 
2 $0.0200 $0,0101 $0,0011 $0.0031 $0.0068 $0,0124 $0.0169 
3 $0.0258 $0,0211 $0.0031 $0,0000 $0.0099 $0,0147 $0.0196 
4 $0.0312 $0,0242 $0.0100 $0.0122 $0.0032 $0,OD56 $O,OiO6 
5 $0.0355 $D,O320 $0,0124 $0.0147 $0,0056 $0.0056 $0.0073 
6 $0.042G $0,0368 $0,0169 $0,0196 $0.0098 $0,0041 $0.0015 

1/ lncluded in tho above F&LR Is the Losses coinponont of the F&LR equal to 0,21%, 
21 For servtce th8t Is wndered entltely by dlsplacernent and for gas sciiedulod and allocated for recelpt a t  the Dracut, 

Massachusetts recelpt point, Slilppcr shall render only the quantlty of gas assoclated wlth Lossns of 0,21%, 
3/ Tlie FlblR's and EPCR's llsted above w e  applicablb to FT-A, IT-BH, PT'-G, f l -GS,  NET, NET-204 end IT. 
4/ The F&LR's and EPCR's determined pursuant to  ArUcle XXXVII: oFthe General Terms and Condillons. 

Issued: March I, ZOlZ 
Erkcllve! April 1, 2012 

Dorket No. RP12-450-000 
Accepkd: Marcli 30, 2012 



Central Kentucky Trmsmnission Conipany 
FERC GasTariE 
First Revised Volume No. 1 

Currently Effective Rates 
Applicable to Rate Schedule FTS 

R~tepe r  Dth 

Base 
Tari€f 
Rate 

Rate Schedule F”S 
Reservation Climge 1/ $ 0.509 
Comodity 

MflXilX,Ul?l 0.00 
Minimum fi 0.00 

oves1w $ 1,67 

1/ Minimum reservation charge is $0.00, 

Issued On; Septembex 1,2011 

Aiinud 
Charge 

Adjustment 

- 

0.18 
0,IX 
0.18 

Currently Effective Rates 
Section 1. IvrS Rates 

Version 2-0.1 

Total 
Effective Daily 

Rate Rate 

0.509 0,0167 

0.18 0,18 
0.18 0.18 
1,85 1. -85 

Eff‘ective On: October 1,201 1 



0 
c, 

s 
0 

N M 

g 
2 2 

0 

0 
2 
0 



Central ICeiitucky Transmission Coiiipaiiy 
FERC Gas Tariff 
First Revised Volume No. 1 

RETAINAGE PERCENTAGE 

Transportation Retainage 0.536% 

Issued On: February 29,2012 

Currently Effective Rates 
Section 3 ,  Retainage Percentage 

Version 2.0.0 

Effective On: April 1, 201 2 



PROPOSED TARIFF SHEETS 



Revised Sheet No. 5 
OLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. Ky. No. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BfLLING RATES 

SALES SERVICE 

RATESCHEDULEGSR 
Customer Charge per billing period 
Delivery Charge per Mcf 

RATE SCHEDULE GSO 
Comrnerclal or Industrlal 
Customer Charge per billlng period 
Delivery Charae per Mcf - 
First 50 Mcf or less per billing period 
Next 350 Mcf per billing period 
Next 600 Mcf per billing period 
Over 1,000 Mcf per billing period 

RATE SCHEDULE IS 
Customer Charge per bllling period 
Delivery Charge per Mcf 

First 30,000 Mcf per billing period 
Over 30,000 Mcf per billing period 

Firm Service Demand Charge 
Remand Charge times Daily Firm 
Volume (McT) in Customer Service Agreement 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS 

Customer Charge per billing period 
Delivery Charge per M d  
For All Volumes Delivered 

Base Rate 
Charge 

$ 

12.35 
1.871 5 

25.13 

I ,871 5 
I .8153 
I .7296 
1.5802 

583.39 

0.5467 
0.2905 

331.50 

0.7750 

Total 
Gas Cost Adiustmentv Billing 
Demand Commodity 

$ $ 

1.0598 2.6632 

1.0598 2.6632 
2.6632 1.0598 

1.0598 2.6632 
1.0598 2.6632 

2.6632 
2.6632 

6.6492 

I .0598 2.6632 

- Rate 
$ 

12.35 
5.5945 

25.13 

5.5945 
5.5383 
5.4526 
5.3032 

583.39 

3.2099 
2.9537 

6.6492 

331.50 

4 "4980 

- I/ The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. The Gas Cost 
Adjustment applicable to a customer who is receiving service under Rate Schedule GS or IUS and 
received service under Rate Schedule SVGTS shall be $4.21 04 per Mcf only for those months of 
the prior twelve months during which they were served under Rate Schedule SVGTS 
IS Customers may be subject to the Demand Gas Cost, under the conditions set forth on Sheets 14 
and 15 of this tariff. 

2/ 

I - Increase R - Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 30, 2012 

ISSUED BY: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 30,201 2 
(June Unit I Billing) 

President 



Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky* No. 5 COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 

(Contlnued) 

Total 
Gas Cost Adjustmen$' Billing 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE Charee Demand Commodity _I_ Rate 
Base Rate 

$ $ $ $ 

?ATE SCHEDULE SS 
3andby Service Demand Charge per Mcf 
lemand Charge times Daily Firm 
/olume (Mcf) in Customer Service Agreement 
Standby Service Commodity Charge per Mcf 

?ATE SCHEDULE DS 

ldministratjve Charge per account per billing period 

Customer Charge per billing period ' 
Customer Charge per billing period (GDS only) 
Customer Charge per billing period (IUDs only) 

Delivew Charge Der Mer?/ 

First 30,000 Mcf 0 "5467 
Over 30,000 Mcf 0.2905 
- Grandfathered Delivery Service 

First 50 Mcf or less per billing period 
Next 350 Mcf per bllling period 
Next 600 Mcf per billing period 
All Over 1,000 Mcf per billing period 

- Intrastate Utility Delivery Service 
All Volumes per billing period 

Banking and Balancing Service 
Rate per Mcf 

RATE SCHEDULE MLDS 

Administrative Charge per account each billing period 
Customer Charge per billing period 
Delivery Charge per Mcf 
Banking and Balancing Service 

Rate per M d  

6.6492 
2.6632 

0.021 0 

0.0210 

6.6492 
2.6632 

55.90 

583.39 
25.13 

331.50 

0.5467 
0.2905 

1.8715 
1.81 53 
1,7296 
1.5802 

0.7750 

0.0210 

55.90 
200.00 
0.0858 

0.0210 

.-. I/ The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Md determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. 

- 21 Applicable to all Rate Schedule DS customers except those served under Grandfathered Delivery 
Service or Intrastate Utility Delivery Service. 

I - Increase R - Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 30,201 2 DATE EFFECTIVE: May 30,2012 
(June Unit 1 Billing) 

President 

R 
R 



Revised Sheet No. 7 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S,C. Ky. No. 5 

I CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES 

RATE SCHEDULE SVGTS 

General Service Residential 

Customer Charge per billing perlod 
Delivery Charge per Md 

General Service Other - Commercial or lndustrlal 

Customer Charge per billing period 
Delivery Charge per Mcf - 

First 50 Mcf or less per billing period 
Next 350 Mcf per billing period 
Next 600 Mcf per billing period 
Over 1,000 Mcf per billing period 

tntrastate Utility Service 

Customer Charge per billing period 
Delivery Charge per Mcf 

Actual-Gas Cost Adiustment " 

Far all volumes per billing period per Mcf 

RATE SCHEDULE SVAS 

-\ - 

Balancing Charge - per Mcf 

8illlnn Rate 
$ 

12.35 
I .8715 

25.1 3 

1.871 5 
1.81 53 
1.7296 
I .5802 

331.50 
$0.7750 

($0.0815) 

$0.891 8 

I - Increase R - Reduction 

I /  The Gas Cost Adjustment is applicable to a customer who Is receiving service under Rate Schedule 
SVGTS and received service under Rate Schedule GS, IS, or IUS for only those months of the prior 
twelve months during which they were served under Rate Schedule GS, IS or IUS. 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 30,2012 

R 

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 30,2012 
(June Unit I Billing) 

President 


	FEBRUARY
	MARCH
	APRIL
	MAY
	JUNE
	JULY
	SEPTEMBER
	JANUARY
	PEBltUARY
	MARCH
	APRIL
	MAY
	JUNE
	JULY
	SEPTEMBER
	OCTOBER
	NOVEMBER


